
Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday 9 February 2016 at 7.00 pm
Boardroom 3/4 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
Kelcher (Chair)
Colwill (Vice-Chair)
Daly
Farah
Long
Miller
Stopp
Tatler

Agha, Hector, Khan, J Mitchell Murray, Nerva, 
Ketan Sheth and Thomas

Councillors:
Kansagra and Maurice

Co-opted Members
Ms Christine Cargill
Mr Alloysius Frederick
Dr J Levison
Mr Payam Tamiz
Iram Yaqub
Vacancy
Observers
Ms J Cooper
Mrs L Gouldbourne
Ms J Roberts
Brent Youth Parliament representatives

For further information contact: Peter Goss, Democratic Services Manager
020 8937 1353, peter.goss@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members.

Item Page

1 Declarations of interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda.

2 Deputations (if any) 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 

To follow

4 Matters arising (if any) 

5 Proposed Scope for Scrutiny Task Group on Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106 in Brent 

1 - 16

This report sets out the proposed scope for the Scrutiny task group on 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106 in Brent

6 Proposed Scope for Scrutiny Task Group on Housing Associations 
in Brent 

17 - 30

This report sets out the proposed scope for the Scrutiny task group on 
Housings Associations in Brent.  

7 Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services in Brent: Current 
provision and future developments 

31 - 140

This report provides an overview of the current Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services (CAMHS) available in Brent, and the 
improvements and investments identified in the CAMHS Local 
Transformation Plan as a response to ‘Future in Mind’.

8 Safer Brent Partnership Annual Report 2015 141 - 
176

The Safer Brent Partnership is the statutory community safety partnership 
under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  Under the act the council has a 



3

legal responsibility to consider the impact of crime and disorder in relation 
to council services and to collaborate with local partners to reduce crime, 
disorder, substance misuse and reoffending.  

9 Scrutiny Forward Plan 177 - 
180

10 Scrutiny key comments, recommendations and actions 181 - 
214

11 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 24 February 2016

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.





1

Scrutiny Committee
9 February 2016

Report from the Chief Executive’s 
Department

For action All wards

Proposed Scope for Scrutiny Task Group on Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106 in Brent

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report sets out the proposed scope for the Scrutiny task group on Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106 in Brent.  This task group has been requested by 
the Scrutiny Members to ensure Brent council is achieving the best financial outcomes for 
the borough with its current section 106/CIL agreements.

1.2 The task group will look at the current section 106/CIL processes with a view to ensuring that 
communities and councillors are engaged in the making of funding decisions.

1.3 The purpose of the task group will be to analyse four key areas:

Policy

 An evaluation of Brent’s current and previous s106 and CIL policies and 
processes; this should include looking at:

o Brent prioritie
[...]
, targeting identified priority and growth 
areas. The task group hope that its work will support this element within the context of our 
“Better Place” priority.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 Members of the Scrutiny Committee are recommended to agree the scope, terms of 
reference and time scale for the task group on s106/CIL in Brent, attached as Appendices A 
and B.

3.0 Detail

3.1 With member consensus on ensuring the best use of CIL and s106 funding, Members of the 
Scrutiny Committee requested a time-limited task group undertake a focused piece of work 
on potential actions to improve understanding, transparency and stakeholder involvement in 
Brent.  The proposed scope and terms of reference for this work are attached as Appendices 
A and B.

Contact officers:
Cathy Tyson,
Head of Corporate Policy and Scrutiny
Cathy.Tyson@brent.gov.uk

Peter Gadsdon,
Director Performance Policy and Partnerships
Peter.Gadsdon@brent.gov.uk



3

Appendix A

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106
Proposed scope for Scrutiny Task Group

February 2016

Task Group Chair: Cllr Harbi Farah
Task Group Members: Cllr Wilhelmina Mitchell Murray, Cllr Milli Patel, Cllr Mary Daly,
Cllr Bhagwanji Chohan and Mr Faraz Baber
Time frame: To be presented to the Scrutiny Committee on Tuesday 5 April 2016

1. What are we looking at? 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)  

The Community Infrastructure Levy is a planning charge, introduced by the Planning Act 2008 
to provide a fair and transparent means for ensuring that development contributes to the cost 
of the infrastructure it will rely upon, such as schools and roads.

The Community Infrastructure Levy (the levy) is a tool for local authorities in England and 
Wales to help deliver infrastructure to support the development of the area.  The levy may be 
payable on development which creates net additional floor space, where the gross internal 
area of new build exceeds 100 square metres.  The limit does not apply to new houses or 
fla
[...]
pers.  The work of the task group 
will build and support partnership working with these partner groups. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 Members of the Scrutiny Committee are recommended to agree the scope, terms of 
reference and time scale for the task group on Housing Associations in Brent, attached as 
Appendix A and B.  Please note that the membership of this task group is still to be 
confirmed.

3.0 Detail

3.1 The Genesis Housing Association is large and influential with a 33,000 home portfolio, and 
its exit from the market could have profound effects which we may see repeated elsewhere. 
The stability of the housing association form in providing high quality social and affordable 
tenancies may come into question, particularly with the Right to Buy having been extended 
in an altered form into the sector.

3.2 Within the longer term context of a housing market in which supply is not keeping up pace 
with demand, particularly in the area of affordable family accommodation, the pressures 



3

acting on housing associations and how they respond had already been an issue worthy of 
examination for some time.

3.3 It is necessary for the public and policy makers in Brent to have an understanding of the 
effect that combined pressures are likely to have on Housing Associations of different sizes 
and their strategies for general provision as well as long term sustainability. The task group 
will seek recommendations to help us assist Housing Associations in delivering their 
obligations, and to mitigate any potential negative effects resulting from demographic and 
social trends, or government policy. The proposed scope and terms of reference for this 
work is attached as Appendix A and B.

Contact officers:
Cathy Tyson,
Head of Corporate Policy and Scrutiny
Cathy.Tyson@brent.gov.uk

Peter Gadsdon,
Director Performance Policy and Partnerships
Peter.Gadsdon@brent.gov.uk



4

Appendix A

Housings Associations in Brent
Proposed scope for Scrutiny Task Group

February 
[...]
er of the task group.  The task group will meet twice per month or 
approximately every two weeks with sub meetings held between the chair and the Scrutiny 
Officer as required. 

G. DATE OF REVIEW

Start: February/March 2016
End: Scheduled for presentation to the Scrutiny Committee on 26 April 2016.



Page 1Brent Council and NHS Brent CAMHS update to Overview and Scrutiny Committee, February 2016

Scrutiny Committee
09 February 2016

Report from:
NHS Brent Clinical Commissioning Group and Brent Council

Wards affected: 
ALL

Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services in Brent: 
Current provision and future developments

1. Introduction

1.1. This report provides an overview of the current Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS) available in Brent, and the improvements and 
investments identified in the CAMHS Local Transformation Plan (Appendix1, 
attached) as a response to ‘Future in Mind’.

1.2. Nationally, only 25%-35% of children and young people with diagnosable mental 
health conditions access support. Failure to support children and young people  
with mental health needs costs lives and money.  Mental health problems in 
young people can result in lower educational attainment, and are strongly 
associated with risk taking behaviours. Early intervention avoids young people 
falling into crisis, and avoids expensive, longer-term interventions in adulthood.

1.3. In response to the government’s ‘Future in Mind’ initiative, the CAMHS Local 
Transformation Plan was developed and approved by NHS England in 
December 2015. Feedback indicated it to be one of the strongest submissions 
received. The work will be taken forward in Brent by a joint CAMHS 
Transformation Group chaired by the CCG and reporting to the Children’s Trust.

2. Recommendation

2.1. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the content of this 
report and attached CAMHS Local Transformation Plan, and provide comments 
on taking forward the CAMHS Local Transformation Plan 
[...]
 Brent moving forward. This will help to inform and 
develop our strategy moving forward. 



Safer Brent Partnership Annual Report 2015 Page 33

Police response:
 SCO17 deal with the most serious sexual offences (Rape allegations etc) 

involving CSE victims. Borough level 1 cases do not have crime allegations for 
the CSE element. If there is a crime report then this is investigated by the 
borough CID.  Cases are referred to the CPS for charging advice and prosecuted 
accordingly. The Jigsaw team deal monitor and prosecute ViSOR (Violent and 
Sex Offender Register) subjects who may be suspected or involved in CSE. 

Moving forward the Police aim to shape their gang strategy to have the biggest impact on 
CSE offenders. Such work will be developed and work in conjunction with the wider multi-
agency approach through the borough partnership approach. 





Scrutiny Committee
Forward Plan 2016

28 January 2016

Date of Committee Agenda items Responsible officers

Tuesday 9 February 2016  Safer Brent Partnership – update on progress

 Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services

 Task group scopes for agreement
- Housing associations
- Use of Section 106 Funding and Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

Carolyn Downs, Chief Executive and Chair of 
Safer Brent Partnership

Gail Tolley, Strategic Director of Children and 
Young People and Brent CCG

Cathy Tyson, Head of Policy and Scrutiny



Date of Committee Agenda items Responsible officers

Wednesday 24 February 2016  School Achievement Report and update on Brent 
Education Commission.

 SEND reforms and Implementation update

 Changes to Parking Charges.

 Adult Social Care Local Account

 Adult Safeguarding Annual Report

Gail Tolley, Strategic Director Children and 
Young People

Gail Tolley, Strategic Director Children and 
Young People.

Lorraine Langham, Strategic Director of 
Regeneration and Environment

Phil Porter, Strategic Director Community and 
Well-being.

Phil Porter, Strategic Director Communit
[...]
h 
2015

Update on Customer 
Access Strategy

Members asked whether the testing would be undertaken 
borough wide and it was commented that the triage 
system had worked well to date and asked whether there 
was training for staff in dealing with particularly complex 
issues. 

Members also asked what would be ideal way in which 
residents would describe the service they had 



experienced as far as the council was concerned.
Members sought further information on what service areas 

had been underperforming and how was misdirecting of 
calls by the switchboard being monitored or picked up. In 
terms of calls reported as misdirected, it was asked if this 
was formally recorded.  

Comments were made regarding  a danger of making the 
council too remote from the community by shifting access 
via IT and telephony channels and removing opportunities 
for direct contact with residents

The Chair requested an update on this item for the 
December 2015 Scrutiny Committee meeting. That the 
progress being made in implementing the aims of the new 
Community Access Strategy be noted

Housing pressures in 
Brent

Member stated that issue of extensions in rear gardens 
needed to be investigated more. 

Another member queried whether information held on 
landlords was confidential and 

Member commented that it was regretful that the large 
housing stock the council had in the 1980s had been 
eroded by selling a significant proportion to housing 
associations at lower cost over the past few decades. It 
was added that he felt that the council’s Pension Fund 
should invest more in housing.

The Chair requested an update on this item in six months’ 
time, including details of the number of people who were 
leaving the borough. That the report on housing pressures 
in Brent be noted.

Unemployment and 
Work Programme 
providers

The Chair emphasised the importance of the non disclosure 
agreement being reached between the Work Programme 
providers and the council. He added that i
[...]
understand 
the effectiveness of CCTV in Brent and its 
impact on reducing anti social behaviour 
crime, and, to review policies and 
processes in comparison to others and 
best practice.  The report outlines the task 
group’s findings and recommendations.



(ii) that a progress report against the recommendations be 
submitted to the committee in six months time.

Scrutiny task group on 
Fly tipping

 It was suggested that the recommendation to give the 
Cleaner Brent App further publicity could be actioned by 
adding a footnote to Council correspondence.  

 It was pointed out that a lot of the recommendations 
involved Veolia and it was questioned whether Veolia 
would take on these suggestions.  

 With regard to the collection of bulky waste, the view 
was put that it was important to provide an efficient 
collection service to avoid it being dumped.  

 Reference was made to the people whose job it was to 
go out in the borough and it was asked whether they had 
a duty to report dumped waste.  

 Questions were asked on how the suggested community 
clean-ups might work.  

Councillor Southwood stated that there was nothing in the 
recommendations affecting Veolia that could not be 
implemented through the current contract the Council had 
with them.  She supported the point made about language 
leading to a misunderstanding of what fly tipping was. She 
felt that none of the recommendations presented anything 
that was unachievable or undeliverable.  She agreed that 
local people needed to be empowered to take action against 
illegal dumping.  

RESOLVED:
(i) that the recommendations of the scrutiny task group on 

fly tipping be approved and the development of an action 
plan across the council and partner organisations to take 
them forward be supported;

(ii) that a progress report against the recommendations be 
submitted to the Scrutiny Committee in 6 months time.    

The task group was requested by the 
Scrutiny Members in response to 
communicated conc
[...]
operating in Brent and the use of Section 
106/Community Infrastructure Levy payments.  The work 
programme will be updated to reflect the forthcoming 
approval of the terms of reference.

6th January 
2016

6. Review of charges to 
recycling and green 
waste collections 

 Members questioned why biodegradable sacks were 
not sold to those people not able to have a bin and 
suggested that this be explored.  

A report was presented to the Scrutiny 
Committee, following a previous Scrutiny 
Committee resolve that a review of the 



 Members raised the issue regarding the benefits of the 
Cleaner Brent app, it was stated that there is patchy 
knowledge and use of it across the borough.  

 Question were raised on how the intelligence gathering 
regarding fly tipping incidents is kept and whether this 
could be made available on a ward by ward basis.  

 Concern were also raised that the same hotspots for fly 
tipping existed.  

 Issue of disposal of Christmas trees were raised, it was 
stated that for next year consideration could be given to 
providing an improved service.

 Surprised expressed that at time of writing report Q3 
data was not available and a request that this be 
provided to members of the committee.

 Members questioned how it had been established that 
the amount of green waste had fallen and whether it 
had transferred to residual waste.  

 Concerns were expressed over contractual 
arrangements regarding increased take up of the 
service, investment in additional resources and final 
financial benefit to the Council.  

 Concern expressed that approximately one third of the 
£120k raised over and above the cap benefitting Veolia 
rather than the Council. Explanation sought on exactly 
how money was divided up, who authorised it and 
when this action was taken.

garden waste service should be held 
following a period of 9 months.

7. Budget Scrutiny Panel 
Report

 Members stated that scrutiny members had a bigger 
role in the budget discussions 
[...]
 Request for number of households each refuse vehicle passes per 
day.

Rob Anderton, Head of Service, 
Public Realm, 

Data Requested 
06/01/16

06/01/16 Government allocating of capital money - details of how Brent’s 
share of £300,000 has been put to use.

Conrad Hall – Brent
Chief Finance Officer

Data Requested 
06/01/16

06/01/16 Information on Council’s highways maintenance budget and 
approach to such aspects as how gully cleaning might be prioritised 
if it was related to preventing local flooding. 

Conrad Hall – Brent
Chief Finance Officer

Data Requested 
06/01/16

06/01/16 Details of work being carried out looking at various ring-fenced 
budgets and other resources being held for specific purposes.

Conrad Hall – Brent
Chief Finance Officer

Data Requested 
06/01/16

Key: Data Requested At Meeting (DRAM)
Data Requested In Writing (DRIW)
Second Data Request in Writing (SDRIW)
Data Not Received (DNR)
Data Received (DR)




	Agenda
	5 Proposed Scope for Scrutiny Task Group on Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106 in Brent
	6 Proposed Scope for Scrutiny Task Group on Housing Associations in Brent
	7 Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services in Brent: Current provision and future developments
	Annex A BRENT
	NWL Transformation Plan SUBMISSION 2
	NWl Transformation Plan - Supplementary information -Draft 2

	8 Safer Brent Partnership Annual Report 2015
	Safer Brent Partnership Annual Report

	9 Scrutiny Forward Plan
	10 Scrutiny key comments, recommendations and actions
	Data Request Log




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Tuesday 9 February 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Kelcher (Chair), Councillor Colwill (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Daly, Farah, Long, Miller, Stopp and Tatler, together with Ms Christine Cargill and Dr J 
Levison 

 
Also Present: Councillors Denselow, Moher and Perrin

Apologies were received from: co-opted Members Mr Alloysius Frederick and Iram Yaqub 
and appointed observer Jean Roberts 

1. Chair's introduction 

Councillor Kelcher reported that he had attended a meeting of the London Scrutiny 
Network and it was clear that the Council was in the minority in having only one 
scrutiny committee.  He hoped this would soon be addressed by Full Council 
agreeing to establish two scrutiny committees, covering broad themes around 
health and place.

Councillor Kelcher referred to discussion at the previous meeting on charges for 
recycling and green waste collections when it was discovered that approximately 
one third of the finance raised above the cap had been fed back to the contractor to 
buy another vehicle.  He expressed concern over this and asked the committee to 
support him in calling for a review of the current decision making arrangements for 
this contract.  The committee supported this.

2. Declarations of interests 

Councillor Miller declared a pecuniary interest in item 7 due to being employed by 
the charity Rethink Mental Illness.

3. Deputations 

None.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes had been made available shortly before the meeting.

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 January 2016 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting.



2
Scrutiny Committee - 9 February 2016

5. Matters arising 

None.

ORDER OF AGENDA

The committee agreed to take the items in the following order:
CAMHS in Brent
Safer Brent Partnership Annual Report
Task Group – CIL and Section 106 in Brent
Task Group – Housing Associations in Brent

6. Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services in Brent: Current provision and 
future developments 

Dr Sarah Basham, introduced the report and Duncan Ambrose (Assistant Director, 
Brent CCG) explained how the plan had evolved.  He stated that the plan was to be 
seen through two different perspectives – the view of the eight boroughs involved 
and Brent specific.  The plan represented joint working between sixteen different 
organisations, co-ordinated through the Children’s Trust.  He outlined the eight 
priorities contained within the plan and flagged the challenges, which included 
attracting the appropriate staff as all CCGs were implementing similar plans.  

Members asked questions regarding the funding available and Mr Ambrose 
expressed the hope that the funding identified would be sufficient.  However, he 
was asked to compare the level of funding with that available to support services for 
adult mental health and inform members of the committee.  Members also asked for 
what percentage of the CCG’s budget did the contribution being provided by the 
CCG amount to.  The request was also made for the financial amount of the 
services commissioned by the CCG.

In the context of the category of those most at risk of suicide being men under 35 
years of age, Mr Ambrose was asked why there was no reference to suicide in the 
plan.  He explained that deliberate self-harm was referenced with it being closely 
linked to suicidal tendencies, however it was difficult to identify the numbers 
involved.  A request was made for figures showing how many children had died 
from suicide in 2013/14 and 2014/15. 

Members questioned how referrals were made.  It was explained that referrals were 
made by GPs with urgent cases being seen the same day, otherwise there was an 
eighteen week target to see all referred cases.  However in Brent there was an 
average wait of 25 weeks with the longest wait being 10 months.  It was agreed that 
this was not acceptable and members were assured that this was being addressed. 

The spike in caseload for boys aged 10 and girls aged 15 was noted as the 
common theme over a long time.  Referring to the ethnicity graph, it was 
commented that the caseload was not representative of the local population.  In 
response Dr Basham stated that further outreach work needed to be developed 
across a broader area of provision.  Gail Tolley (Director, Children and Families) 
explained some of the work being carried out with schools to address this.  It was 
felt that the work with schools would be a useful area for the Scrutiny Committee to 



3
Scrutiny Committee - 9 February 2016

look at.  It was pointed out that eating disorders were relatively rare in Brent but self 
harm was on the increase.  It was asked how self harm was defined.  It was 
recognised that it was too narrow for it to just refer to cutting and that eating 
disorders could be put under the description of self harm.

It was commented that it was good to see more openness on the development of 
child and adolescent mental health services and that it would be good to see 
implementation of the transformation plan over the next few years.  Dr Basham 
added that the support of the Council was welcomed.

Requests for information
 Level of funding compared to that supporting adult mental health
 Percentage of CCG budget allocated to CAMHS
 The financial amount of services commissioned by the CCG
 How many children had died from suicide in 2013/14 and 2014/15

RESOLVED:

(i) that the report and attached CAMHS Local Transformation Plan be noted;

(ii) that the comments of the committee be taken into account in taking forward 
the CAMHS Local Transformation Plan in Brent in 2016/17.

[During discussion of the above item, Councillor Miller took no part in the discussion 
and left the meeting room.]

7. Safer Brent Partnership Annual Report 2015 

Chris Williams, Head of Community Safety, introduced the report.  Councillor 
James Denselow (Lead Member for Stronger Communities), Carolyn Downs, Chief 
Executive and chair of Safer Brent Partnership, and Chief Inspector Nick Davies, 
Metropolitan Police were also present.  Chris Williams drew attention to the six 
strategic priorities contained in the report and pointed out that performance of the 
partnership was excellent with it being in the third of the Most Similar Group for 
overall crime rates.  

The Chair acknowledged the strong position of the partnership but asked how the 
fear of crime could be tackled.  Chief Inspector Davies replied that it was important 
to get the message out that crime rates had reduced. He acknowledged that 
performance of the partnership was below average in improving the confidence of 
people that crime was being tackled.  Councillor Denselow (Lead Member for 
Stronger Communities) added that it was important that a true partnership approach 
was taken to address the perception versus the reality over the level of crime in the 
borough.  The committee recognised that the perception of crime related to a more 
general negative view of the borough and that a push needed to be given on 
promoting the borough as a good place to live and work in.  It was agreed that the 
figures from the Council’s survey in 2014 on attitudes to crime should be circulated 
so that a broader perspective could be viewed on how people felt about crime in 
their area. 

The issue of working with schools was raised and it was felt to be important to find 
out what schools were already doing in the areas such as promoting respectful 



4
Scrutiny Committee - 9 February 2016

relationships and dealing with domestic violence.  If it was found that extra work in 
this area was needed then opportunities could be explored with head teachers for 
incorporating it into the SRE programmes.

The impact of the Prevent duty was raised. Councillor Denselow stated that there 
had been a period of introduction to implementing this statutory duty and there were 
false perceptions of what it was.  It tied in with safeguarding duties.  Members 
suggested that the influence of gangs and radicalisation might have similar themes 
and at the Committee’s request Carolyn Downs undertook to take back to the 
partnership consideration of putting work on Islamophobia and hate crime alongside 
Prevent.

Following on from concern expressed by members of the committee over the rise in 
incidents of Islamophobia, the issue of such incidents taking place on public 
transport was raised.  The question was asked if this was an increasing trend and 
what instructions bus drivers operated under when such incidents took place on 
their bus.  Chief Inspector Nick Davies re-assured the committee that the 
partnership had considered the impact of Islamophobia but he could not say if 
incidents on buses were increasing or what action the bus drivers were meant to 
take.  It was agreed that the partnership would further consider the issues around 
Islamophobia and would request from Transport for London what its instructions to 
drivers were and to share the response with the Scrutiny Committee.

Reference was made to the MOPAC seven targets for the Mayor’s priority crimes 
and Carolyn Downs explained that some of these were not necessarily priorities for 
Brent.  She had discussed this with both the Metropolitan Police and MOPAC and 
believed they would be reviewed by the new Mayor.  She felt that there should be 
flexibility to allow local priorities to be set. 

The treatment of rough sleepers was raised and it was suggested that they were 
not always treated fairly.  Chris Williams expressed surprise at this because the 
Council and the police worked well with St Mungo’s to assist rough sleepers and he 
asked if any councillor had any concerns that they send him the details and that he 
would look into the issue seriously.

Members raised the attendance records for meetings of the Safer Brent Partnership 
meetings.  Carolyn Downs re-assured the meeting that attendance by the CCG had 
now improved but she expressed her strong concern over the view received from 
the Community Rehabilitation Company that because of cuts in their funding they 
would no longer be able to attend the meetings.  She stated that all partners were 
having to manage with less resources and she had taken the matter up with the 
Lord Chancellor, Michael Gove. 

Arising from discussion about the operation of gangs in the borough, a particular 
aspect was raised around fixed odds betting machines located within betting shops 
which might be used to launder money and the fact that the Council’s licensing 
powers were limited in trying to deal with this.  It was felt that this was not a 
significant issue as far as dealing with gangs went but the police were alert to it.  
Councillor Denselow felt this was an area in which the police and the Council using 
its licensing powers could work more closely as part of the crime and disorder 
strategy.  Chris Williams explained that there were 18-20 gangs operating from 
Brent with about 250 of their members on the Trident matrix and about 1,000 



5
Scrutiny Committee - 9 February 2016

included on a local list.  Committee members asked to be circulated with a map of 
the borough showing the spread of gangs on a ward basis. 

In response to questions around the use of 101, Chief Inspector Nick Davies 
explained that this number represented a large part of the operation of the 
Metropolitan Police. He wanted to re-assure the committee that anyone using the 
number got through to the same people covering 999, it was just dealt with as a 
different priority.  He stressed that it was very important that people used it in cases 
where it was not an emergency.

Turning attention to the priority within the strategy around violence against women 
and girls, the Chair raised the confusion that existed between forced marriages and 
arranged marriages.  It was acknowledged that a clear distinction was not readily 
available and it was agreed that the partnership would consider this. 

Councillor Denselow, Chief Inspector Davies, Carolyn Downs and Chris Williams 
were thanked for their attendance.   

Requests for information
 figures from the Council’s survey in 2014 on attitudes to crime to be 

circulated.
 what schools are doing in areas such as promoting respectful relationships 

and dealing with domestic violence within their current curriculum.  
 map of the borough showing the spread of gangs on a ward basis. 

RESOLVED:

(i) That the Safer Brent Partnership annual report 2015 be received and 
noted;

(ii) that arising from discussion of the annual report, the partnership be 
requested to: 

 
 consider further the issues around Islamophobia and request from 

Transport for London what its instructions to drivers are in cases 
where incidents take place on buses

 consider the suggestion that the influence of gangs and radicalisation 
might have similar themes

 clarify the difference between forced marriages and arranged 
marriages

8. Proposed Scope for Scrutiny Task Group on Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) and Section 106 in Brent 

Councillor Farah stated that he would be happy to hear from any councillor who 
might want to add to the issues to be looked at by the task group.

RESOLVED:

that the scope, terms of reference and time scale for the task group, as set out in 
Appendices A and B attached to the report be agreed.



6
Scrutiny Committee - 9 February 2016

9. Proposed Scope for Scrutiny Task Group on Housing Associations in Brent 

Councillor Miller stated that he would be happy to hear further suggestions from 
members of the committee on what the task group might look at.  He wanted to 
review the list of organisations shown in the terms of reference and clarified that in 
considering possible solutions for housing associations , the council and the local 
community to ensure good quality and efficient repairs would not include 
consideration of rising rents.

10. Scrutiny Forward Plan 

Councillor Kelcher asked that members of the committee submit suggestions for the 
work programmes of each of the two new committees subject to the new scrutiny 
structure being agreed by Full Council.  Councillor Tatler suggested that more 
scrutiny around schools was needed, whilst noting that the next meeting of the 
committee would be considering the School Achievement Report.

Councillor Kelcher asked that if any member had specific questions they wanted 
answered on any topic included in the work programme that they give advance 
notice of this so that the report on the topic could address them.

11. Scrutiny key comments, recommendations and actions 

Noted.

12. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 9.50 pm

M KELCHER
Chair


